
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Thursday 11th March, 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Robertson (Chair) 

P Dowd 
Parry 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 
2010  
 

  

* 4. Lander Road Primary School, Bootle - 
Proposed Alterations and Extension 

Ford; Linacre; 
Litherland; 

(Pages 7 - 
10) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

  

* 5. Joint Waste Development Plan: 
Consultation on Preferred Options Report 

All Wards (Pages 11 - 
26) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

7 

CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 25TH FEBRUARY, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Dowd and Parry 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 
2010, be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
19. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director which outlined the progress on the preparation of 
the joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document and sought 
approval and endorsement of the Preferred Options Report, which would 
include consultation on specific sites that had the potential to 
accommodate the additional waste management facilities that would be 
required in the future. 
  
The report was submitted in accordance with a decision of City Region 
Cabinet that all the authorities participating in the preparation of the joint 
plan should receive a common report to explain and recommend approval 
of the Preferred Options Report. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services at its meeting held on 2 February 2010 (Minute No. 55) and the 
Planning Committee at its meeting held on 10 February 2010 (Minute No. 
160) had considered a report on the Preferred Options Report and the 
recommendations of the two Committees were set out in the report. 
 
The Planning and Economic Development Director reported on the 
consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and Counsel on the 
soundness of the Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options 
Report and upon the decisions taken by Knowsley, St. Helens, Wirral and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 25TH 
FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

8 

Halton Councils with regard to the Preferred Options Report. Liverpool City 
Council had still to take a decision on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) consideration of the recommendations in the report be deferred to 

enable the Planning and Economic Development Director to submit 
a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Environmental Services and Planning Committee on the 
consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and Counsel on 
the soundness of the Waste Development Plan Document 
Preferred Options Report;  

 
(2) following the submission of the report to the two above mentioned 

Committees, a meeting of this Committee be convened to enable 
further consideration to be given to the action to be taken on the 
Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options Report; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) had given his consent under 
Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules for these decisions to be 
treated as urgent and not subject to “call-in” on the basis that 
Knowsley, St. Helens, Wirral and Halton Councils have all taken a 
decision on the Preferred Options Report and only Sefton and 
Liverpool Councils are outstanding. The consultation will not 
commence until each participating Council has given authority. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Urgent Business Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

11th March, 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Lander Road Primary School, Bootle - 
Proposed Alterations and Extension 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Litherland, Linacre and Derby 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore 
Strategic Director Communities 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

David Kay 
Architecture and Buildings Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 4527 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
This report is to advise Members of tenders received in respect of the proposals to provide new 
and refurbished accommodation at Lander Road Primary School, Bootle as part of the Primary 
Capital Programme. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To enable acceptance of tenders and to thereby allow the timetable for implementation and 
expenditure to be met. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) Cabinet approves funding in the Children’s Services Capital programme sufficient to meet 

the total cost of this scheme. All funding will be provided from specific resources. 
 
ii)  Subject to (i) above Cabinet approves acceptance of the lowest revised tender submitted. 
 
iii) Subject to (i) and (ii) above the Legal Director be requested to enter into a formal contract 

with the successful tenderer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 
 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following expiry of the call in period  
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
All alternative options have been considered and have been discounted. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Funding totalling £1,980,030 is currently included in 
Children’s Services Capital Programme to address the 
proposals or Lander Road Primary School. 
 

Financial 
 
 

Tenders for the works will be received on 26th February 
2010. Details of the tenders received and the overall 
financial implications will be reported to Members on the 
day of the meeting. 
 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 
Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 
date? Y/N 
 

N/A 

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 

  

 

Legal: 
 

Not appropriate 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Not appropriate 

Asset Management: 
 
 

Not Applicable 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
The Children’s Services Department have been consulted and any comments have been taken into 
account in preparing this report. 
 
FD 337 - The Acting Finance and Information Services Director has been consulted and his 
comments have been incorporated into this report 
 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Children’s Services Capital Programme  
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Primary Capital Strategy for Change funding allocation for 2009/10 of £3,618,029 is 

included in the Children’s Services Capital Programme. 
 
1.2 Funding is included within the total allocation to address the proposals for a major 

refurbishment/remodelling scheme with some new build elements at Lander Rd Primary 
School, Bootle. Additional funding is provided from the Modernisation programme and through 
the schools own resources. 

 
1.3 The scheme proposals have been developed which extends and extensively refurbishes 

existing facilities to provide modern teaching accommodation. The proposals necessitate 
demolition of the adjacent community centre building. 

 
2.0 TENDER ACTION 
 
2.1 Tenders to carry out the works have been invited from suitably qualified and experienced 

contractors, as follows (in alphabetical order): 
  

Walter Carefoot & Sons (Construction) ltd Preston 

E. J. Horrocks Ltd Knowsley 

ISG Regions Building Ltd. Manchester 

North Midland Construction Sutton 

ROK NW Ltd Rochdale 

Wiggett Construction Ltd Oldham 

  
2.2 Tenders will be received on the 9th March 2010. Details of the tenders received will be 

reported on the day of the meeting. 
 
2.3 The tenders will be subject to technical and arithmetical checking and acceptance of the 

lowest tender will be subject to such checking. 
 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Funding totalling £1,980,030 is currently included in Children’s Services Capital Programme 

to address the proposals or Lander Road Primary School. 
 
3.2 The total financial implications of the scheme will be established following receipt of the 

tenders and will be reported on the day of the meeting. 
 
3.3 Subject to the total scheme cost not exceeding the funding available Cabinet is requested to 

give consideration to accepting the lowest tender received. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
ii) Cabinet approves funding in the Children’s Services Capital programme sufficient to meet 

the total cost of this scheme. All funding will be provided from specific resources. 
 
ii)  Subject to (i) above Cabinet approves acceptance of the lowest revised tender submitted. 
 
iii) Subject to (i) and (ii) above the Legal Director be requested to enter into a formal contract 

with the successful tenderer. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Urgent Business Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

11th March 2010 
 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on Preferred 
Options Report 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

 
All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Andy Wallis 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
Attached is the report to Overview & Scrutiny (Regeneration & Environmental 
Services) and Planning Committees which addresses issues of ‘soundness’ and 
consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and Counsel as raised at the last 
meeting of the Cabinet Urgent Business Meeting on 25th February 2010.  The 
comments of the Overview & Scrutiny (Regeneration & Environmental Services) 
and Planning Committees of 9th and 10th March will be reported verbally. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To address concerns raised by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee prior to 
proceeding with public consultation. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1) That the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the Planning 
Inspectorate Service be noted. 
 
2) That subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee on 
action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week public consultation process 
on the Waste DPD Preferred Options report during 2010 be agreed.  
 
3) It be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) has being requested to waive the call-in 
period in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



KEY DECISION: 
 

Yes 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate 
Services) has being requested to waive the call-in 
period in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: A delay in the proposed timetable could potentially result in 

a deferring of consultation until after the May elections. This would have an impact on 
Adoption of the Development Plan and result in additional costs arising from retention of 
the Waste team within MEAS. It may also cause further uncertainty within the waste 
industry.   
 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 12



 
Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 At the Cabinet Urgent Business meeting of 25th February it was 

resolved that: 
 

(1) consideration of the recommendations in the report be deferred 
to enable the Planning and Economic Development Director to 
submit a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services and Planning 
Committee on the consultations held with the Planning 
Inspectorate and Counsel on the soundness of the Waste 
Development Plan Document Preferred Options Report;  

 
(2) following the submission of the report to the two above 

mentioned Committees, a meeting of this Committee be 
convened to enable further consideration to be given to the 
action to be taken on the Waste Development Plan Document 
Preferred Options Report; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scruti
[...]
ATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



APPENDIX 

  

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At the Cabinet Urgent Business meeting of 25th February it was resolved that: 
 

(1) consideration of the recommendations in the report be deferred to enable 
the Planning and Economic Development Director to submit a report to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services and Planning Committee on the consultations held with the 
Planning Inspectorate and Counsel on the soundness of the Waste 
Development Plan Document Preferred Options Report;  

 
(2) following the submission of the report to the two above mentioned 

Committees, a meeting of this Committee be convened to enable further 
consideration to be given to the action to be taken on the Waste 
Development Plan Document Preferred Options Report; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) had given his consent under Rule 
17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules for these decisions to be treated as 
urgent and not subject to “call-in” on the basis that Knowsley, St. Helens, 
Wirral and Halton Councils have all taken a decision on the Preferred 
Options Report and only Sefton and Liverpool Councils are outstanding. 
The consultation will not commence until each participating Council has 
given authority. 

 

1.2 This report addresses the first of those recommendations 
 

2. Soundness 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Statem
[...]
 be raised by others through consultation will be reported to 
Members, and discussed with PINS and GONW. Unresolved objections will then 
be placed before the Inspector at the Examination Hearing. On this basis 
Members are recommended to agree to proceed to public consultation. 

 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the Planning 

Inspectorate Service be noted. 
 
7.2 That subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business Committee on 

action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week public consultation process 
on the Waste DPD Preferred Options report during 2010 be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Lander Road Primary School, Bootle - Proposed Alterations and Extension
	5 Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on Preferred Options Report
	Waste PINS report March 2010-AJ comments




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 25 MARCH 2010. 

 

9 

CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 11TH MARCH, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Maher and Parry 
 
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. Dowd. 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
22. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 February 
2010, be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
23. LANDER ROAD PRIMARY SCHOOL, BOOTLE - PROPOSED 

ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Communities on the tenders received for the provision of new and 
refurbished accommodation at Lander Road Primary School, Bootle. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) approval be given to the allocation of funding totalling £1,895,866 in 

the Children’s Services Capital Programme for the scheme to be 
funded through the Primary Capital Strategy for Change 
(£1,807,866) and the school's Devolved Capital resources 
(£88,000); 

 
(2) the lowest tender submitted by ROK (NW) Ltd. of Rochdale in the 

sum of £1,521,936 be accepted; and 
 
(3) the Legal Director be requested to enter into a formal contract with 

the successful tenderer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 11TH 
MARCH, 2010 
 

10 

24. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No. 19 of the meeting held on 25 February 2010, the 
Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the consultations held with the Planning 
Inspectorate and Counsel on the soundness of the Waste Development 
Plan Document Preferred Options Report. 
 
The Director reported on the resolutions on this issue following the 
consideration of the report at the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services held on 9 March 
2010 and the Planning Committee held on 10 March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the 

Planning Inspectorate Service be noted; 
 
(2) Site F1029: Site off Grange Road, Dunnings Bridge Road/Heysham 

Road junction, Bootle: Proposed District Site Allocation be removed 
from the Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options 
Report; 

 
(3) subject to (2) above, approval be given to the commencement of a 

six-week public consultation process on the Waste Development 
Plan Document Preferred Options report later in the year after May 
2010; 

 
(4) all Members of the Council be notified of the consultation 

arrangements in due course; and 
 
(5) the Chief Executive be requested to raise the following issues of 

concern within the Liverpool City Region: 
 

(i) the process of formal consultation with the Merseyside 
Waste Disposal Authority (MWDA) has not resulted in the 
needs and outcomes of the formal procurement of MWDA 
being given sufficient weight or recognition; 

 
(ii) insufficient recognition has been given to the cost of 

alternative waste scenarios; and 
 
(iii) information and evidence of the scrutiny applied to the 

development of the preferred policy options on energy from 
waste has not been submitted to members of Overview and 
Scrutiny for information and guidance. 

 
 


